
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 18 December 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Brian Heatley 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR PURBECK PLAZA, 
19 HIGH STREET, SWANAGE. 
 

7 - 48 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Purbeck 
Plaza, for live and recorded music (New Years Eve only), late night 
refreshment, and the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises.  The 
application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 
that it is required.  

9. The authority will allow the parties
[...]
essed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

18 December 2023 

New premises licence application for Purbeck Plaza, 19 High Street, 
Swanage 

 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs Suttle and Trite 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for 
Purbeck Plaza, for live and recorded music (New Years Eve only), late night 
refreshment, and the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises.  The applicatio
[...]
 has been submitted to the Licensing 
Authority by Bethany Harrison.  The application and floor plan can be 
found at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 

“Tapas style restaurant in the centre of a seaside town.  Lots of 
seating choices to suit everyone including families.  An all day 
venue serving breakfast, lunches and dinners with a variety of 
drinks to include alcohol”. 
 

2.3 The application is to permit: 
 
Live (indoors) 
New Years Eve   2300-midnight  
 
Recorded music (indoors) 
New Years Eve   2300-0200 hours 

  

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 
Late night refreshment  
Friday and Saturday  2300-0100 hours 
Swanage Carnival week 2300-0100 hours 
New Years Eve   2300-0200 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Sunday to Thursday   0800-2300 hours 
Friday and Saturday  0800-0100 hours  
Swanage Carnival week 2300-0100 hours 
Christmas Eve   2300-0100 hours 
New Years Eve   2300-0200 hours 
 

  

2.5 The operating schedule contains the steps which would be converted into 
conditions on a licence if it is granted and include:  

  
Free taxi service will be available to ensure customers can get home 
safely. 
Fire risk assessments will be in place and staff trained for emergency 
situations. 
Staff will litter pick outside and around the premises daily. 
  

2.6 The Live Music Act 2012 allows any premises with a licence that allows 

the consumption of alcohol on the premises to have live amplified music 

between 08:00 and 23:00 without a licence. This only applies when the 

audience is under 500 people. The Legislative Reform (Entertainment 

Licensing) Order 2014 amended the Licensing Act so that there is a 

similar provision for recorded music, and states that any conditions on a 

premises relating to any of this entertainment would not have any effect 

between 8am and 11pm.  

 
3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

  

Page 9



 
3.2 Dorset Police requested the following conditions to be added to licence if 

were to be granted: 
 

• Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only 
acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving licence or passport, or 
holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards. 
Appropriate signage advising customers of the policy shall prominently 
displayed in the premises. 

 

• A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 
premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out 
and at any other times when members of the public are present on the 
premises. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date 
stamp information and will have sufficient storage retention capacity 
for a minimum of 28 days of continuous footage. Weekly checks will 
be made and documented to ensure the system is functioning as 
required and all details are correct, including the time and date shown. 
CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised 
officer of the council. A staff member who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system will be on the premises at all times 
when the premises is open to the public. Appropriate signage advising 
customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently displayed 
in the premises.  
 

• All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the 
Licensing Objectives, the law relating to prohibited sales, the age 
verification policy adopted by the premises and the conditions 
attached to the Premises Licence. Refresher training shall be provided 
at least once every six months. A record shall be maintained of all staff 
training and that record shall be signed and dated by the person 
receiving the training and the trainer. The records shall be kept for a 
minimum of 12 months and made available for inspection by Police, 
Licensing or other authorised officers. 
 

• A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log 
should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of 
the member of staff who refused the sale. The log shall be available 
for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer of 
the Council at all times whilst the premises is open. 
 

• The DPS will ensure that an incident report register is maintained on 
the premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour. The 
incident report register will be kept on the premises and produced for 
inspection immediately on the request of an authorised officer or 

Page 10



Police. The register will be checked and signed on a weekly basis by 
management. 
 

• Staff will encourage customers to leave quietly and have regard for 
residents. Signs shall also be in place at all exit points requesting 
customers to please leave the area quietly and respect nearby 
neighbours. 
 

• Any patrons leaving the premises solely to smoke will not take any 
drinks outside with them at any time. 

 

• Any persons under the age of 18 years must be accompanied by an 
adult over the age of 18 years after 2000 hours. 
 

• A risk assessment will be carried out in relation to the requirement of 
SIA trained staff for special events and anticipated busy periods.  A 
copy of the risk assessment should be made available to an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Dorset Police upon 
request and be retained for a period of at least 6 months. 

 

• All off sales to be decanted into plastic containers. 
 

The applicant has agreed to this, and their response can be found at 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.4 There were no representations received from any of the other Responsible 

Authorities. 
 

4 Representations from other persons 
 

4.1 There were three relevant representations received from members of the 
public relating to the licensing objective of the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.  The objections relate to noise and anti-social behaviour, these 
e-mails can be found at Appendix 3. 
 

4.2 An e-mail was sent by Licensing on behalf of the applicant to the 
interested parties.  These e-mails can be found at Appendix 4.   
None of the interested parties responded to these e-mails.   

 
 4.3 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets 

out at  8.13  the role of “other persons”:  
 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 
in a number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This 
includes any individual, body or business entitled to make 
representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for 

Page 11



the grant, variation, minor variation or review of premises licences 
and club premises certificates, regardless of their geographic 
prox
[...]
HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

 of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk:  Low 

Residual Risk:  Low  

11 Equalities Impact Assessment 

Not applicable 

Page 13

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


12 Appendices 
Appendix 1 – premises licence application and plan 
Appendix 2 – conditions requested by Dorset Police 
Appendix 3 – representations from interested parties 
Appendix 4 – applicants’ response to interested parties representations 
 
 

13 Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003   
Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 
Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 

 

Page 14

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


ß°°´·½¿¬·±² º±® ¿ °®»³·» ´·½»²½» ¬± ¾» ¹®¿²¬»¼ «²¼»® ¬¸» Ô·½»²·²¹ ß½¬ îððí

 
ÐÔÛßÍÛ ÎÛßÜ ÌØÛ ÚÑÔÔÑÉ×ÒÙ ×ÒÍÌÎËÝÌ×ÑÒÍ Ú×ÎÍÌ

 
Þ»º±®» ½±³°´»¬·²¹ ¬¸· º±®³ °´»¿» ®»¿¼ ¬¸» ¹«·¼¿²½» ²±¬» ¿¬ ¬¸» »²¼ ±º ¬¸» º±®³ò  ×º §±« ¿®»

½±³°´»¬·²¹ ¬¸· º±®³ ¾§ ¸¿²¼ °´»¿» ©®·¬» ´»¹·¾´§ ·² ¾´±½µ ½¿°·¬¿´ò  ×² ¿´´ ½¿» »²«®» ¬¸¿¬

§±«® ¿²©»® ¿®» ·²·¼» ¬¸» ¾±¨» ¿²¼ ©®·¬¬»² ·² ¾´¿½µ ·²µò  Ë» ¿¼¼·¬·±²¿´ ¸»»¬ ·º

²»½»¿®§ò

 
Ç±« ³¿§ ©·¸ ¬± µ»»° ¿ ½±°§ ±º ¬¸» ½±³°´»¬»¼ º±®³ º±® §±«® ®»½±®¼ò

 

 

×ñÉ»

        ø×²»®¬ ²¿³»ø÷ ±º ¿°°´·½¿²¬÷

¿°°´§ º±® ¿ °®
[...]
f licenced Doorstaff, 
cameras, security lighting, a barrier/gate at the bottom of etc.  

Purbeck	Plaza	-	Premises	Licence	application  

- Having been a resident of of �ive years with children - discarded bottles, cigarettes, 
drug paraphernalia, vomit and urine have been found outside our home. The alley has proven to 
be an attractive “hideaway” for those pouring out of the other late night bars and clubs from the 
high street. We have had many altercations when men have been found to be urinating at 
2am against our house.  

We have a property in that is next to one of the most photographed and 
popular pubs in London. Their licence is to 11pm, the pub ensures that everyone has left quietly 
by 11.20pm. They work continuously to support and respect the residents of the dock ensuring 
harmony prevails. To have a licence until 1am at the weekend is a blatant disrespect to all 
residents in Swanage. If this licence is agreed, the council are making this part of Swanage a 
compounded area for late licences all in close proximity, with little governance or policing  - this 
surely will only encourage and amplify more anti social behaviour.  

We look forward to hearing your response.  

Kind wishes  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



Rep 1 
 
From: Licensing  
Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 2:14 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: Purbeck Plaza - Premises Licence application 
 
Good afternoon 
Apologies for the delay in responding to your email. 
The area relating to the Premises Licence application covers the inside of the Premises only and does 
not relate to any outside area. 
I have forwarded your concerns to the applicant and they have responded to us with the following: 
 
My comments for the points made would be as below: 
 
1. Music after 11pm (if any) will be background music. I have not applied and do not intend to have 
live music after 11pm with the exception of new years eve. When live music is on, I aim for windows 
and doors to be closed where possible to reduce the noise and disturbances. Signage for customers 
to leave the premises quietly will be in place. 
2. Since we’ve owned the property, we installed a gate to the entrance at the rear of the building. 
The gate has already stopped trespass and unsociable activity.  itself is a public footpath. 
We have sensor lights and cctv that will be in use on and surrounding the property which 
will act as a deterrent. The premises itself has toilets so any customers have the use of them. 
3. I am happy to agree that commercial waste will not be disposed of outside of the property 
between 11pm-7am (unsociable hours).  
 
For your information the following conditions have been agreed by the applicant with Dorset Police, 
which will be put on the Licence: 
 

1. Challenge 25, shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of 
identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence or 
passport, or holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards. Appropriate signage 
advising customers of the policy shall prominently displayed in the premises. 

2. A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all times 
when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times when members of the 
public are present on the premises. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date 
stamp information and will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 
days of continuous footage. Weekly checks will be made and documented to ensure the 
system is functioning as required and all details are correct, including the time and date 
shown. CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the 
council. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be on 
the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. Appropriate signage 
advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be pr
[...]
ining and that 
record shall be signed and dated by the person receiving the training and the trainer. The 
records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months and made available for inspection by 
Police, Licensing or other authorised officers. 

4. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the date 
and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. 
The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised 
officer of the Council at all times whilst the premises is open. 

5. The DPS will ensure that an incident report register is maintained on the premises to 
record incidents such as anti-social behaviour. The incident report register will be kept on 
the premises and produced for inspection immediately on the request of an authorised 
officer or Police. The register will be checked and signed on a weekly basis by 
management. 

6. Staff will encourage customers to leave quietly and have regard for residents. Signs shall 
also be in place at all exit points requesting customers to please leave the area quietly and 
respect nearby neighbours. 

Page 47



7. Any patrons leaving the premises solely to smoke will not take any drinks outside with 
them at any time. 

8. Any persons under the age of 18 must be accompanied by an adult over the age of 18 after 
2000hrs. 

9. A risk assessment will be carried out in relation to the requirement of SIA trained staff for 
special events and anticipated busy periods. A copy of the risk assessment should be made 
available to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Dorset Police upon request 
and be retained for a period of at least 6 months. 

10. All off sales to be decanted into plastic containers. 
  
I hope you find this information useful. 
Best wishes 
Karen 
Licensing Team 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New premises licence application for Purbeck Plaza, 19 High Street, Swanage.
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence Plan
	Appendix 2 – Conditions Requested by Dorset Police
	Appendix 3 – Representations from Interested Parties
	Appendix 4 – Applicants’ Response to Interested Parties Representations




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 18 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Brian Heatley 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader), 
Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Megan Rochester (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present: Mrs Harrison (Applicant) and Mr Eatwell (Representation). 

 
 

136.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 
 
Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, seconded by Cllr Brian Heatley.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Jon Andrews be appointed as chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

137.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Cathy Lugg and David Morgan, 
substituted by Cllrs Brian Heatley and Les Fry. 
 

138.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

139.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

140.   New premises licence application for Purbeck Plaza, 19 High Street, 
Swanage. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report. She clarified that the 
application covered the inside of the Premises only. 
 
The applicant, Mrs Harrison informed the Sub-Committee that the Purbeck Plaza 
was a building from the early 1800’s and had previously been a hotel and a pub for 
200 years. It was located in the main Highstreet and had been closed for over 10 
years as a pub. There had been a premises licence with the previous owners from 
2010, which had licensing hours until 2 AM for every licensing activity and 24-hour 
opening times. The applicant lived in and wanted to holiday let the flats above. 



2 

She added that it was in their own interest to reduce the noise and keep anti-social 
behaviour down.  
 
Mrs Harrison wanted to operate a restaurant that offers late night dining as 
surrounding premises cease serving food by 8 pm. Any music in the venue after 
11pm would only be background music, except for New Year’s Eve. She intended 
to have the windows and doors closed when music was being played to reduce 
the noise.  A gate had been installed to the entrance at the rear of the building plus 
sensor lighting and CCTV around the property. She was willing to have a condition 
on the licence that no commercial waste be disposed of outside of the Premises 
between 11pm and 7am, to address some of the concerns put forward and amend 
those hours to between 10pm and 8am if required. There would be an 
email/phone number available for people to use if they needed to make a 
complaint. 
 
Mr Eatwell who also represented the other members of the public who had 
submitted representations raised concerns about crime and disorder, noise, and 
public nuisance.  He was concerned that noise could be caused by people leaving 
the premises and music heard outside the premises. He stated that noise was 
acceptable until 11 pm but not any later, as closing times were too late. He 
informed that off sales should stop 30 minutes before the permitted hours. Closing 
times should be 22:30 hours and 23:00 hours for Friday and Saturday with 
midnight for Carnival Week and Christmas Eve and 1:00 hours for New Year’s 
Eve. He informed that a 1 am closing time was not acceptable in a residential area 
and wanted to agree a balance between business and residents.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.   
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions, 
the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, and the conditions 
requested by Dorset Police and imposed by the Sub-Committee as set out below, 
to permit the following: 
 
Live Music (indoors) 
New Year’s Eve  2300 – midnight 
 
Recorded Music (indoors) 
New Year’s Eve  2300 – 0200 hours 
 
Late night refreshment  
Friday and Saturday 2300-0100 hours  
Swanage Carnival week 2300-0100 hours  
New Years Eve 2300-0200 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises)  
Sunday to Thursday 0800-2300 hours  
Friday and Saturday 0800-0100 hours  
Swanage Carnival week 2300-0100 hours  
Christmas Eve 2300-0100 hours  
New Years Eve 2300-0200 hours 
 



3 

 
 
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule and agreed by the 
Applicant 
 

• Free taxi call service will be available to ensure customers can get home 
safely. 

 

• Fire risk assessments will be in place and staff trained for emergency 
situations.  

 

• Staff will litter pick outside and around the premises daily. 
 
 

Conditions Requested by Dorset Police  
 

• Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only 
acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification 
cards, such as a driving licence or passport, or holographically marked 
PASS scheme identification cards. Appropriate signage advising customers 
of the policy shall prominently displayed in the premises. 

 
• A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 

premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at 
any other times when members of the public are present on the premises. 
The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information 
and will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days 
of continuous footage. Weekly checks will be made and documented to 
ensure the system is functioning as required and all details are correct, 
including the time and date shown. CCTV shall be downloaded on request 
of the Police or authorised officer of the council. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be on the premises 
at all times when the premises is open to the public. Appropriate signage 
advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently 
displayed in the premises.  

 
• All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the 

Licensing Objectives, the law relating to prohibited sales, the age 
verification policy adopted by the premises and the conditions attached to 
the Premises Licence. Refresher training shall be provided at least once 
every six months. A record shall be maintained of all staff training and that 
record shall be signed and dated by the person receiving the training and 
the trainer. The records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months and 
made available for inspection by Police, Licensing or other authorised 
officers.  

 
• A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should 

include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member 
of staff who refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the 
premises by the police or an authorised officer of the Council at all times 
whilst the premises is open.  



4 

 
• The DPS will ensure that an incident report register is maintained on the 

premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour. The incident 
report register will be kept on the premises and produced for inspection 
immediately on the request of an authorised officer or Police. The register 
will be checked and signed on a weekly basis by management.  

 
• Staff will encourage customers to leave quietly and have regard for 

residents. Signs shall also be in place at all exit points requesting 
customers to please leave the area quietly and respect nearby neighbours.  

 
• Any patrons leaving the premises solely to smoke will not take any 

drinks outside with them at any time.  
 

• Any persons under the age of 18 years must be accompanied by an 
adult over the age of 18 years after 2000 hours.  

 
• A risk assessment will be carried out in relation to the requirement of 

SIA trained staff for special events and anticipated busy periods. A copy of 
the risk assessment should be made available to an authorised officer of 
the Licensing Authority or Dorset Police upon request and be retained for a 
period of at least 6 months. 

 
• All off sales to be decanted into non-glass containers. 

 
 
Conditions added by the Sub-Committee 
 
Windows and doors to be kept closed after 23:00 hours except for ingress and 
egress whilst music is played. 
 
Commercial waste including glass will not be disposed of outside of the Premises 
between 10pm and 8am. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder shall provide a point of contact for complaints 
(telephone number and email address).   
 

141.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.05 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


